



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 17193/2022 & CM APPL. 54647-54648/2022**

ADITYA PARTAP

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mayank Bansal, Advocate
versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Avishkar Singhvi, Mr.
Naved Ahmed, Mr. Vivek,
Advocates for R-1 to 3
(M:8882766553)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

% **16.12.2022**

[Physical Hearing/ Hybrid Hearing]

CM APPL. 54648/2022 (u/S 151 CPC for exemption)

1. The present is an application under Section 151 CPC on behalf of petitioner seeking exemption from filing original, certified copies of annexures.
2. Recording the undertaking of the petitioner that the defects shall be cured within a period of four weeks, exemption is allowed.
3. Application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 17193/2022

4. The present petition has been filed on behalf of petitioner with prayer for directions for setting aside/cancelling the allotment of land/plot No. 403 in Khasra No.143, admeasuring 0.6 biswa (300 sq. yards), village-Kanjhwala, Delhi by respondent No. 1 and 2 in favour of respondent no.4. There is a prayer for further directions to the



respondent Nos. 1 and 2 to restore the plot No. 403 in Khasra No. 143 recorded as green belt in the revenue record. Ld. Counsel appearing for the petitioner has relied upon copy of the land record, wherein the said plot of land is shown as being in green belt.

5. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by Id. Addl. Standing Counsel for respondent Nos. 1 to 3. Let notice be issued to respondent No.4 upon filing of process fee. Reply be filed within a period of 6 weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of 2 weeks thereafter.

6. List on 13.04.2023.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

DECEMBER 16, 2022

au