



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 17193/2022 and CM APPL. 54647/2022**

ADITYA PARTAP

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Neeraj Malhotra, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Mayank
Bansal, Mr. N. Kumar,
Mr. Shubham Agarwal and
Mr. Ms. Shreya Singh,
Advocates.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Avishkar Singhvi,
Mr. Naved Ahmed and
Mr. Vivek Kumar, Advocates
for R-1 to 3 (Ph.8882766553, e-
mail:chambers.singhvi@gmail.
com).

Ms. Rachita Garg, Advocate
with Mohd. Zaid, Mr. Sudhir
Kumar Shukla, Advocates for
GNCTD (e-mail:
rachitagargoffice@gmail.com)

Mr. V.P. Rana, Advocate for
R-4 (Ph.9811165700, e-mail:
vpranalegalassociates@gmail.com)

Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Sr.
Standing Counsel for IT Dept.
(Ph. 9103055597, e-mail:
hossainzoheb@gmail.com)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

13.04.2023

%



[Physical Hearing/ Hybrid Hearing]

1. No reply has been filed on behalf of the respondents. Let reply be filed within four weeks.
2. Learned counsel puts in appearance on behalf of respondent No.4. He submits that he may also be granted time to file reply. Let reply be filed on behalf of respondent No. 4 also within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
3. This Court by way of order dated 13.03.2023 has already recorded that in case, this Court holds that any allotments have been made by the respondents on land which is part of purported greenbelt, then all such allotments or any construction thereon, shall be subject to the outcome of the present writ petition. It is further clarified that in case any construction is made on the purported greenbelt, then no equity shall be claimed by the private respondent(s) in respect thereto.
4. List on 17.07.2023.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

APRIL 13, 2023

PB